RESOLUTION NO. 77-189

RESOLUTION AMENDING REGULATIONS FOR NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, GOVERNING SUBDIVISION OF LAND IN THE UNINCORPORATED PORTIONS OF NASSAU COUNTY AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SECONDARY ROAD CONSTRUCTION AND RESIDENTIAL STREETS, AS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA IN REGULAR SESSION.

WHEREAS, under Zoning Ordinance 74-33, County of Nassau, the office of Zoning Administrator, whose established responsibility is to administer said ordinance, and

WHEREAS, it would be beneficial to the health, safety and well being of the citizens of Nassau County that the zoning administrator should approve all prospective plats to be recorded which are within the scope of those affected by the regulation dealing with the recordations of plats in Nassau County for the purposes of said plat meeting any requirements provided for in the zoning code of Nassau County,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, in regular meeting duly assembled, that Nassau County does hereby request all plats that are to be recorded in Nassau County under plat regulations herein shall require the approval of the Zoning Administrator and Section (7), Sub-Section (A), is hereby amended to include the approval of Zoning Administrator.

ADOPTED this 9th day of August, 1977.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Its: Chairman